TOWN COUNCIL, SCOTLAND.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (TOWN COUNCIL OF UNITED BURGH OF BLAIRGOWRIE AND RAT-TRAY) ORDER (SCOTLAND), 1929, DATED 23RD August 1929, made by the Secretary of State under Section 10 (5) of the Local GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1929 (19 & 20 Geo. 5, CH. 25).

In pursuance of the powers vested in him by Section 10 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1929, the Secretary of State hereby makes the following Order:-

(1) The number of councillors to be elected for the United Burgh of Blairgowrie and Rattray shall be nine;

(2) The number of magistrates to be elected for the said United Burgh shall be three.

(3) This Order may be cited as the Local Government (Town Council of United Burgh of Blairgowrie and Rattray) Order (Scotland), 1929.

Given under the seal of the Secretary of State, this twenty-third day of August 1929.

JOHN LAMB,

Under Secretary of State.

Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W.1.

TOWN COUNCIL, SCOTLAND.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (TOWN COUNCIL OF UNITED BURGH OF KILRENNY, ANSTRUTHER EASTER AND ANSTRUTHER WESTER) ORDER (Scotland), 1929, dated 30th August 1929, MADE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE UNDER Section 10 (5) of the Local Government (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1929 (19 & 20 GEO. 5, Ċн. 25).

In pursuance of the powers vested in him by Section 10 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1929, the Secretary of State hereby makes the following Order :---

(1) The number of councillors to be elected for the United Burgh of Kilrenny, Anstruther Easter and Anstruther Wester shall be twelve;

(2) The number of magistrates to be elected for the said United Burgh shall be five;

(3) This Order may be cited as the Local Government (Town Council of United Burgh of Kilrenny, Anstruther Easter and Anstruther Wester) Order (Scotland), 1929.

Given under the seal of the Secretary of State this thirtieth day of August 1929

JOHN LAMB,

Under Secretary of State.

Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W.1.

L. S

Downing Street,

25th July 1929.

The KING has been pleased to approve that

Puisne Judge of the Supreme Court of New South Wales, shall on his retirement from office retain the title of "Honourable."

Downing Street, 30th August 1929.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of George M'Gregor Peter, Esq., to be a Member of the Executive Council of the Island of Saint Lucia.

Downing Street, 30th August 1929.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Frederick Augustine Corea, Esq., to be a Member of the Executive Council of the Island of Saint Vincent.

Downing Street, 31st August 1929.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of George Kent, Esq., to be a Member of the Executive Council of the island of Grenada.

MINISTRY OF LABOUR.

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE ACTS, 1920 то 1929.

REGULATIONS.

The Minister of Labour hereby gives notice that she has made the following Regulations under the Unemployment Insurance Acts, 1920 to 1929:-

The Unemployment Insurance (Boards of Assessors) Regulations, 1929, dated 17th August 1929; published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1929, No. 659.

Copies of the Regulations may be purchased directly from H.M. Stationery Office at the following addresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; York Street, Man-chester; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 120 George Street, Edinburgh; 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

TRADE BOARDS ACTS, 1909 AND 1918.

VARIATION OF MINIMUM RATES OF WAGES FOR A CERTAIN CLASS OF MALE WORKER IN THE TOY MANUFACTURING TRADE.

The Toy Manufacturing Trade Board (Great Britain) have issued a Notice Y. (10) dated 6th September 1929, setting out Minimum Rates of Wages as varied by them and confirmed by the Honourable James Lang Campbell, a Order of the Minister of Labour, to take effect